

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 29574 OF 2025

Between:

Gantla Moolarao @ Mohana Rao, S/o.Ramarao, aged about 46 years,
Occ: Agriculture, R/o. D No 2-48, Desapatrunipalem Village, Paravada
Mandal, Vishakapatnam - 531021 .

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary to Government Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings Velagapudi, Guntur District, AP.
2. The District Collector and Executive Magistrate, Anakapalli, Anakapalli District, AP.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Anakapalli Mandal, Anakapalli, District, AP.
4. Sri B.Nagaraju, The Tahsildhar, Parawada Mandal, Anakapalli Anakapalli District. AP.
5. Sri.M.S.Arun Kumar, The Deputy Tahslidar, parawada Mandal Anakapalli District, AP.
6. Sri T.Ramanna Dora, The Revenue Inspector, O/o. the Tahsildar paravada Mandal, Anakapalli district, AP.
7. Sri Pedapati Sai Kumar, The Village Revenue Officer, Desapatrunipalem Village, O/o. The Tahsildar Paravada Mandal. Anakapalli District.

8. Sri D.Shankar, The Village Surveyor, Working under Tahsildhar, paravada Mandal cum GVMC, Vishakapatnam C/o. Tahsildar, Paravada Mandal, Anakapalli District, AP.
9. Sri Nadipuri Mohan Rao, The Village Revenue Assistant, Desapatrunipalem Village, Parawada Mandal Anakapalli, Anakapalli District.
10. Sri Potla Pydiraju, The Village Revenue Assistant, Tanam village, Parawada Mandal, Anakapalli, Anakapalli District

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondent No.4 passed the impugned order in its Proceedings vide Rc.No.160/2024/SA, dated 26-07-2025 in relating to the land in an extent of Ac.3.50 Cents in Survey No.74/2 of Desapatrunipalem Village, Parawada Mandal, Anakapalli District and resumed the land of the petitioner by the Respondent No.4 to 10 dated 11-08-2025, in spite of representation on 11-08-2025 to the Respondent No.4 as illegal, arbitrary, violation of the legal duties cast on them and violation of Article 14,16,19(1)(g) and 21 of the Constitution of India. Consequentially set aside the orders passed by the 4th Respondent in its Proceedings vide Rc.No.160/2024/SA, dated 26-07-2025 and direct the respondents to redeliver the possession of the land to the petitioner herein;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the impugned order passed by the Respondent No.4 in Rc.No.160/2024/SA, dated 26-07- 2025 relating to the lands in an extent of Ac.3.50 cents in Survey No.74/2 of Desapatrunipalem Village, Parawada Mandal, Anakapalli District, pending disposal of WP 29574 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 28.10.2025, 19.12.2025, 02.03.2026 & 16.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.N.M.Ranga Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and the Court made the following

ORDER:

“List on 22.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this court dated 28.10.2025 is extended till then.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri T.N.M.Ranga Rao Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

BKM,J

DATE:28/04/2026

LIST ON 22.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.29574 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

